RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE 2024 OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$142,000NUMBER PT24128, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE GRANT AGREEMENT, AND AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF \$142,000 INAN APPROPRIATIONS WITH AND CORRESPONDING REVENUE BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF \$142,000.

WHEREAS, the National City Police Department (NCPD) submitted an application to the Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) for consideration for a Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) grant; and

WHEREAS, OTS awardeden October 1, 2023 the National City Police Department as STEP grant in the amount of was approved to receive \$142,000 in grant funds from the Office of Traffic Safaty; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the <u>STEP</u> grant is to implement programs to reduce the number of persons killed or injured in traffic collisions and alcohol related accidents; and

WHEREAS, the <u>STEP</u> grant funds will be used to fund operations such as DUI/D<u>river's</u> L<u>icense</u> checkpoints, DUI saturation patrols and other enforcement operations relating to speed and red light violations.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Council hereby authorizes the acceptance of the Safety Selective Traffic Enforcement Programa grant, grant number PT24128, from the Office of Traffic Safety in the amount of \$142,000 from the Office of Traffic Safety for the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) grant 2024 to conduct DUI and traffic related enforcement operations.

Section 2: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Grant Agreement, attached to the Agenda Report as Attachment A.

Section 3: That the City Council authorizes the establishment of \$142,000 inan appropriations and with a corresponding revenue budget in the amount of \$142,000.

Section 34: That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 16th day of January, 2024.

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Formatted: Font: Bold

Formatted: Indent: First line: 0.5"

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

Formatted: Font: 11 pt

	- M	
ATTEST:	Ron Morrison, Mayor	
ATTEOT.		
Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney		